capitalisation of its reserves.

For shareholders’ information, the Company has not undertaken any fund raising exercise in
the past 12 months up to the date of Part B of this Circular.

4

4. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE OF SHARES

4.1 Issued share capital

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares on the issued share
capital of MCHB are set out below:

 No. of Shares RM

Issued share capital as at the LPD  834,232,356 961,315,014

Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares

417,116,178 -(a)

Enlarged issued share capital  1,251,348,534 961,315,014

Note:

(a) The Bonus Shares will be issued as fully paid, at no consideration and without capitalisation of the

Company's reserves.

4.2 Consolidated NA per Share and gearing

Based on the latest audited consolidated financial statements of MCHB as at 31 March
2022, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares on the consolidated
NA per Share and gearing of MCHB are set out below:

  I II

Audited as at

31 March 2022

After adjustments
for subsequent

events(a)

After I and the
Proposed Bonus

Issue of Shares
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Share capital 961,315 961,315 961,315
Retained profits 944,365 881,797 881,637(b)
Translation reserves 4,699 4,699 4,699

Shareholders'
funds/NA

1,910,379 1,847,811 1,847,651

No. of Shares in
issue ('000)

834,232 834,232 1,251,348

NA per Share (RM) 2.29 2.21 1.48

Total interest-bearing
borrowings
(RM'000)

285,925 285,925 285,925

Gearing ratio (times) 0.15 0.15 0.15

Notes:

(a) After adjusting for the following:

(i) 3rd interim single tier dividend of 3.75 sen per Share amounting to RM31,283,713 in

respect of the FYE 31 March 2022, which was paid on 7 April 2022.

(ii) 4th interim single tier dividend of 3.75 sen per Share amounting to RM31,283,713 in
respect of the FYE 31 March 2022, which was paid on 7 July 2022.

(b) After deducting the estimated expenses of RM160,000 in relation to the Proposed Bonus Issue of

Shares.

5

4.3 Substantial shareholders' shareholdings

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue of Shares on the substantial shareholders' shareholdings of MCHB are set out below: